firm or corporation, or the secretary of state, as the case may be, and it shall also be the duty of the town clerk to place in the tax roll annually, the amount of principal and interest to be collected from each district to meet its obligations.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1915.

No. 268, A.]

|Published June 1, 1915

CHAPTER 182.

AN ACT to amend section 1412m-2 of the statutes, relating to blanks and forms for local health officers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1412m—2 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1412m—2. 1. All record books, quarantine cards, * * * and other material needed to satisfactorily carry on the work of the board, except such as is furnished by the state board of health, shall be supplied by the local health officer and paid for at public expense, upon the order of the local board of health.

* *

2. The blanks used by physicians and other persons reporting dangerous, communicable diseases to the local health officers shall be furnished by the state board of health, and distributed by the ·local health officer in each district. These blanks shall be of the general form adopted and approved by the state and territorial health authorities in conference with the United States Public Health Service.

3. Local health officers, or boards of health, shall, within seven days after the receipt by them of reports of cases of notifiable, communicable diseases, and as much oftener as the state board of health may require, forward by muil to the state board of health the original written reports made by physicians and other persons, after having transcribed the information given in the respective reports in a book, or other form of record, for the permanent files of the local health office. On each report thus forwarded the local health officer shall state whether the case to which the report pertains was visited, or otherwise investigated, by a representative of the local health office, and whether measures were taken to prevent the spread of the disease or the occurrence of additional cases.

4. The local health officer, or board of health, shall, when an

.

182

epidemic of any dangerous, communicable disease occurs in the district, within thirty days after the epidemic has subsided, make a report to the state board of health of the number of cases occurring in the epidemic, the number of cases terminating fatally, the origin of the epidemic and the means by which the disease was spread.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1915.

No. 399, A.]

Published June 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 183.

AN ACT to amend section 1497q of the statutes, relating to the removal of old and abandoned dams.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1497q of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1497q. The commissioners of fisheries may remove or cause to be removed, in such manner as they may deem fit, old and abandoned dams in streams in the state of Wisconsin, upon giving sixty days' notice in writing to the owner thereof, if he can be found. If the owner of such dam be unknown or cannot, by due diligence, be found, the commissioners of fisheries shall publish notice once each week for four successive weeks in some newspaper published in the county in which such dam is situated. It shall be the duty of deputy game wardens to act under the direction and authority of the commissioners of fisheries in carrying out the provisiers of this section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1915.

No. 549, A.]

[Published June 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 184.

AN ACT to create subdivision (c) of section 4562c of the statutes, relating to closed season for game birds in Date county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to section 4562e of the statutes a new subdivision to read: (Section 4562e) (e) Any prairie chicken, or prairie hen or grouse of any variety or any Mongo-